CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

nique by nature.

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-0864 Name: Stacy Road Lanes 5 and 6 (Custer Road to Ridge
Road) Construction Contract
Type: Resolution Status: Approved
In control: City Council Regular Meeting
On agenda: 10/6/2020 Final action: 10/6/2020
Title: Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Contract and All

Necessary Change Orders with Pavecon Public Works, L.P., for the Construction of the Stacy Road
Lanes 5 & 6 (Custer Road to Ridge Road) Project

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Resolution, 2. Location Map, 3. Award Recommendation, 4. Agenda Item Master
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
10/6/2020 1 City Council Regular Meeting Approved Pass

Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Contract and All
Necessary Change Orders with Pavecon Public Works, L.P., for the Construction of the Stacy Road
Lanes 5 & 6 (Custer Road to Ridge Road) Project

COUNCIL GOAL: Direction for Strategic and Economic Growth
(1A: Establish regional and infrastructure incentives to increase economic
growth)

Operational Excellence
(2B: Balance available resources to accommodate the growth and maintenance
needs of the city)

MEETING DATE: October 6, 2020
DEPARTMENT: Development Services / Engineering

CONTACT: Nick Ataie, PE, Engineering CIP Manager
Aniswarie Kanamazina, PE, CIP Engineer

RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION:
e Approval of Resolution

ITEM SUMMARY:
e This Resolution authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract and all necessary change
orders with Pavecon Public Works, L.P., for the Construction of the Stacy Road Lanes 5 & 6

(Custer Road to Ridge Road) Project (ST3212) for a total contract amount not to exceed
$6,700,000.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 20-0864, Version: 1

e Atkins North America, Inc. prepared the construction plans for the Stacy Road Lanes 5 & 6
(Custer Road to Ridge Road) Project (ST3212).

e Traffic volumes on this section of Stacy Road currently exceed 20,000 vehicles per day, which
is approaching capacity for a four-lane roadway.

e Stacy Road is currently classified as a Principal Arterial (6-lane divided roadway) in the Master
Thoroughfare Plan.

e This project will include the widening of Stacy Road within the median from four lanes to six
lanes between Custer Road and Ridge Road, a distance of approximately 2 miles. It will also
include various intersection/turn lane improvements, installation of median conduit system for
future use, various traffic signal modifications, and installation of a new traffic signal at
McKinney Ranch Parkway.

e The project also includes minor rehabilitation of the existing Stacy Road bridge over Rowlett
Creek based on recommendations from a bridge inspection performed under this contract.

e Six (6) bids were received for this project on September 10, 2020. The following is a summary

of the bids:

Bid No. Bidder Bid Amount
1 Pavecon Public Works, L.P. $6,110,714.09
2 McMahon Contracting $6,414,169.31
3 Tiseo Paving $6,599,167.40
4 Quality Excavation $6,656,783.25
5 Mario Sinacola $7,073,469.00
6 Ed Bell $7,185,630.65

e Pavecon Public Works, L.P., submitted the low bid in the amount of $6,110,714.09. The
Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Construction cost was $6,127,197.00.

e Pavecon Public Works, L.P., submitted references and qualifications that were verified in
accordance with the bid specifications as shown in the attached letter of recommendation.

e The contract documents require that this project be substantially completed within 350
calendar days after issuance of the Notice to Proceed, which is expected to be issued in
November 2020. Construction is expected to be complete by November 2021.

e Minor right-of-way and easements are in the process of being acquired for this project, but are
not anticipated to delay or impact construction progress.

e There is an accompanying item on the Council Agenda authorizing a Materials Testing
Services contract for the project.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:

e This Resolution authorizes a contract and all necessary change orders with Pavecon Public
Works, L.P., for an amount not to exceed $6,700,000.

e With the approval of this item and accompanying items for the Stacy Road Lane 5 & 6 (Custer
Road to Ridge Road), $195,951.45 will remain in Project ST3212.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 20-0864, Version: 1

BOARD OR COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:
e N/A

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

